

No. 18-11808-GG

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION, *Plaintiff-Appellant*,

v.

BRENDA SNIPES, in her official capacity as the Supervisor of Elections of  
Broward County, Florida, *Defendant-Appellee*,

1199SEIU UNITED HEALTHCARE WORKERS EAST, *Intervenor-Defendant-  
Appellee*.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of Florida  
Case No. 16-cv-6147 (Hon. Beth Bloom)

---

**JOINT RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEE BRENDA SNIPES AND  
INTERVENOR-APPELLEE 1199SEIU UNITED HEALTHCARE  
WORKERS EAST**

---

Burnadette Norris-Weeks  
*Counsel of Record for Appellee  
Brenda Snipes*

BURNADETTE NORRIS-WEEKS, PA  
401 NW 7th Avenue (North Avenue of  
the Arts)  
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33311  
Telephone: (954) 768-9770

Jessica Ring Amunson  
*Counsel of Record for Intervenor-  
Appellee 1199SEIU United*

*Healthcare Workers East*  
Kali Bracey  
Tassity Johnson  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
Telephone: (202) 639-6023

*Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover*

Stuart C. Naifeh  
DEMOS  
80 Broad St., 4<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY, 10004  
Telephone: (212) 485-6240

Allie Boldt\*  
Chiraag Bains\*  
DEMOS  
740 6<sup>th</sup> St. NW, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
Washington, DC 20001  
Telephone: (202) 864-2746

*Counsel for Intervenor-Appellee 1199SEIU United Healthcare Workers East*

---

\* Not licensed in Washington D.C.; practice limited consistent with D.C. Court of Appeals Rule 49(c).

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES .....C-1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....v

INTRODUCTION .....1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....2

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

A. Federal Statutory Background.....3

B. Background on State and County List-Maintenance Procedures.....7

C. The Complaint .....9

D. The Trial .....11

E. The District Court’s Opinion.....12

    1. Expert Evidence .....14

    2. Citizen Complaints .....16

    3. Supervisor Snipes’s Existing List-Maintenance Program .....17

        a. List-Maintenance Activities by Reason of Changed  
           Address.....18

        b. List-Maintenance Activities by Reason of Death.....20

        c. Removal by Reasons Other Than Changed Address or  
           Death .....21

            1. Felony convictions and adjudicated mental incapacity. ....21

            2. Duplicate registrations. ....22

            3. Non-citizenship .....22

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF STANDARD OF REVIEW .....23

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....24

ARGUMENT .....25

I. FEDERAL LAW REQUIRES STATES TO UNDERTAKE A GENERAL PROGRAM THAT MAKES A REASONABLE EFFORT TO REMOVE INELIGIBLE VOTERS BASED ONLY ON DEATH OR RELOCATION. ....25

II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S CONCLUSION THAT SUPERVISOR SNIPES COMPLIED WITH THE NVRA, AND SUPPORTING FINDINGS OF FACT, SHOULD BE AFFIRMED. ....32

A. ACRU’s interpretation of Section 8’s “reasonable effort” requirement has no basis in the statutory text or precedent and is unworkable. ....32

a. Section 8(c)(1) provides a compliance safe-harbor for removal of voters who become ineligible due to relocation. ....34

b. Section 8(a)(4)’s “reasonable effort” requirement is not measured by a “professional standard of care” to be prescribed in each case by an expert.....36

c. The district court did not “subordinate” federal law to state law. ....41

B. Substantial evidence demonstrates that Supervisor Snipes makes reasonable efforts to remove registrants from the voter rolls who become ineligible by reason of relocation or death. ....42

III. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDING THAT SUPERVISOR SNIPES’S PROGRAM FOR REMOVING VOTERS FOR REASONS PERMITTED, BUT NOT REQUIRED, BY THE NVRA IS REASONABLE.....46

A. ACRU did not prove that Supervisor Snipes’s program unreasonably failed to remove non-citizens.....47

B. The evidence does not support ACRU’s contention that Supervisor Snipes fails to remove individuals who register in other states.....49

C. ACRU did not prove that Supervisor Snipes’s program unreasonably fails to remove individuals registered to vote at a commercial address. ....51

D. ACRU did not prove that Supervisor Snipes fails to remove individuals disenfranchised by reason of federal felony convictions.....53

CONCLUSION.....54



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\***

**CASES**

\**ACRU v. Philadelphia City Commissioners*, 872 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2017) ..... 4, 7, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 46

*Anderson v. Bessemer City*, 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....38, 44

*Arcia v. Florida Secretary of State*, 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014).....27, 46, 49

*Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.*, 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....42, 48

*Boca Ciega Hotel, Inc. v. Bouchard Transportation Co.*, 51 F.3d 235 (11th Cir. 1995).....26

*Florida International University Board of Trustees v. Florida National University, Inc.*, 830 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2016) .....23, 43

\**Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Institute*, 138 S. Ct. 1833 (2018).....29, 33, 34

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Lamone*, No. ELH-17-2006, 2018 WL 2564720 (D. Md. June 4, 2018).....35

*Kilpatrick v. Breg, Inc.*, 613 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2010) .....37

*Mathis v. Huff & Puff Trucking, Inc.*, 787 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 2015).....37

*Newland v. Hall*, 527 F.3d 1162 (11th Cir. 2008) .....39

*Sidman v. Travelers Casualty & Surety*, 841 F.3d 1197 (11th Cir. 2016) .....23

*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....39

*United States Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Southern Trust Metals, Inc.*, 894 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2018).....42

*United States v. Jernigan*, 341 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2003).....43

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

*Womancare of Orlando, Inc. v Agwunobi*, 448 F. Supp. 2d 1293 (N.D. Fla. 2005) .....39

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....2

52 U.S.C. § 20501 .....4

52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(1) .....42

52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(2) .....42

52 U.S.C. § 20501 et seq., Pub. L. No. 103-31, 107 Stat. 77 .....3

\*52 U.S.C. § 20507 .....7

52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(1).....48

\*52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(3).....5, 46, 50

\*52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4).....5, 26, 32, 43, 46

52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)(1) .....5

52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)(2) .....5

52 U.S.C. § 20507(c) .....6

52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(1).....34, 36

52 U.S.C. § 20507(d) .....5, 31

52 U.S.C. § 20901 et seq., Pub. L. No. 107-252, 116 Stat. 1666 .....6

52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(1)(A) ..... 6-7

52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(2).....7

52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(2)(A)(i) .....30, 31

52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(2)(A)(ii) .....7

52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(2)(B) .....	7
52 U.S.C. § 21085 .....	7
52 U.S.C. § 21111 .....	7
52 U.S.C. § 21112 .....	7
Fla. Stat. § 97.052 .....	48
Fla. Stat. § 97.052(1).....	48
Fla. Stat. § 97.052(5).....	48
Fla. Stat. § 98.015 .....	7
Fla. Stat. § 98.035 .....	7
Fla. Stat. § 98.045 .....	7
Fla. Stat. § 98.065 .....	8
Fla. Stat. § 98.075(2).....	8
Fla. Stat. § 98.075(3).....	8
Fla. Stat. § 98.075(4).....	8
Fla. Stat. § 98.075(5).....	8
Fla. Stat. § 98.075(7).....	8
Fla. Stat. § 98.093(2)(c) .....	53
Fla. Stat. § 101.045 .....	8
Fla. Stat. § 101.045(1).....	51
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
S. Rep. No. 103-6 (1993).....	4, 6
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Fla. Adm. Code § 1S-2.039(3).....	8

Fla. Adm. Code § 1S-2.041(3).....8

Fla. Adm. Code § 1S-2.041(4)(a) .....8

Fla. Adm. Code § 1S-2.041(4)(b) .....8

Fla. Adm. Code § 1S-2.041(4)(c) .....8

Florida Division of Elections, *Voter Residency in Florida: DE Reference Guide 0003* (updated June 2014), [https://soe.dos.state.fl.us/pdf/DE\\_Guide\\_0003-Voter\\_Residency\\_Updated\\_06-2014.pdf](https://soe.dos.state.fl.us/pdf/DE_Guide_0003-Voter_Residency_Updated_06-2014.pdf).....51

United States Department of Justice, *Overview: The National Voter Registration Act of 1993*, <https://www.justice.gov/crt/national-voter-registration-act-1993-nvra> (last visited Sept. 20, 2018).....6, 34
